L%"J" RSITI TEXNCLOGE MARA

A STUDY CNFACTORS THAT INFLUENCE CONSUMER'S
PURCHASING REHAVICR FOR SAZARICE’S RICE IX KOTA

17 TRLA :
L’\«—,Eh: QN—

RACHF! CR OF RUSTRESS AS&E““S*%T”‘ WITH HONOURS
MARKERTING
FACUETY OF RUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UHPJ{:PST"Y T""né 1 'v\"" fgﬂ:\) _fu ':'u
LEAA RN

E\h?": E‘!?’\:;Q" 4

Lowsd Reend
v -
'R R L
&—- ..--,:,:
] 38 3

Lasg
L

g mAq
15 ,iu,



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to express my deepest gratitude to my advisor, En. Awang Bakar Bin Awang
Tatam for his kind support, patience, guidance and encouragement throughout the
completion of this project.

A sincere thank and acknowledgement to the management of Sazarice Sdn Bhd
especially En. Khairul Anuar Bin Pharo, Executive Director of Sazarice Sdn Bhd to have
agreed on this study to be done on Sazarice Sdn Bhd and also to En. Rayner Kilik,
Marketing Manager of Sazarice Sdn Bhd to have readily assisted in providing the
necessary information required in the completion of this research.

| also would like to thank my employer, the management of Boustead DCNS Naval
Corporation especially Mr. Jean-Luc Bianchini, Chief Executive Officer and Mr. Azhar
Abdullah, Deputy Chief Executive Officer for their kind support and encouragement
throughout the completion of this research.

An acknowledgement would be incomplete without formal expression and final
appreciation to the survey participants for without them, the objective of this research
would not have been achieved.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTERS

1.0

2.0

Introduction

1.1
1.2

1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Background of Study

Background of the Company

1.21 The Profile

122 Vision

123 Mission

124 Competitive Advantage
Scope of Study

Problem Statement
Objective of Study
Research Question
Limitation of Study
Significance of Study

Theoretical Framework

Literature Review

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Introduction
Consumer Behaviour
2.21 Understanding Customer Wants

Demographic

Marketing Functions

241 Marketing Mix Strategies
a) Rice Quality
b) Packaging
c) Price

d) Promotion

No.

~N O o A A W W

10
11
12
13
13
13
13
14
15
15

15
16
16
16



3.0

4.0

5.0
6.0

Research Methodology
9. Sample Design
3.2 Method of Collecting Data
3.3  Measurement and Scaling Procedure
3.4 Data Analysis
Findings & Analysis
41 Normality Test
42  Findings
43  Analysis

421 Cross Tabulation
Conclusion
Recommendation
Bibliography
Appendix

i) Questionnaire

17
17
18
19
19
20
31
39-65
66
66 - 67
68
69
70
73

72-78



CHAPTER 1

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. Background of Study

Rice has remained the staple food in the daily meals of Malaysian household.
Every year Malaysians consume 1.8 million metric tons of rice on average. Warr.et al
(2008) reported ?hat national requirement for rice has declined around 15% from
1995 to 2005 in Malaysia despite of the increase in population growth. Global food
crisis from year 2007-2008 also has triggered the declined. Now, many Malaysians
opted for other substitutes like wheat and bread due to urbanization and rising of
income (Norimah et al., 2008). Similarly, consumption of rice also has continually
decreased in some developing countries like Korea over the past few decades as the
national diet has become more westernized (Keunmin 2004). Although the
consumption of rice is declining, rice is still the most preferred food and important
meal in Malaysian's menu. Most Malaysians prefer to take local rice due to their

cultural eating habits (Wong, 2004).

To fully meet the rice requirement of the country, BERNAS imports about
30% to 40% of Malaysia's domestic rice demand annually. To protect the local rice
farmers, BERNAS' import volume merely covers the shortfalls of demand after
ensuring the local rice production finds its way to the market. BERNAS also imports
special rice varieties that cannot be produced locally like basmati and fragrant rice to
cater to the various types of culinary tastes of our multi-racial society. Both local and
imported rice procured by BERNAS are distributed to licensed wholesalers. Rice is

also distributed to consumers and other end users through its subsidiary companies.



