

# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# A STUDY ON FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE CONSUMER'S PURCHASING BEHAVIOR FOR SAZARICE'S RICE IN KOTA KINABALU

MURNEH DUNDANG 2008257716

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS

MARKERTING

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)

KOTA KINABALU

SABAH

JUNE 2015

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my advisor, En. Awang Bakar Bin Awang Tatam for his kind support, patience, guidance and encouragement throughout the completion of this project.

A sincere thank and acknowledgement to the management of Sazarice Sdn Bhd especially En. Khairul Anuar Bin Pharo, Executive Director of Sazarice Sdn Bhd to have agreed on this study to be done on Sazarice Sdn Bhd and also to En. Rayner Kilik, Marketing Manager of Sazarice Sdn Bhd to have readily assisted in providing the necessary information required in the completion of this research.

I also would like to thank my employer, the management of Boustead DCNS Naval Corporation especially Mr. Jean-Luc Bianchini, Chief Executive Officer and Mr. Azhar Abdullah, Deputy Chief Executive Officer for their kind support and encouragement throughout the completion of this research.

An acknowledgement would be incomplete without formal expression and final appreciation to the survey participants for without them, the objective of this research would not have been achieved.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

# **CHAPTERS**

1.0	Introduction				No.
	1.1	Background of Study			1
	1.2	Background of the Company			3
		1.2.1	The Profile		3
		1.2.2	Vision		4
		1.2.3	Mission		4
		1.2.4	Competitive Advantage		5
	1.3	Scope of Study			6
	1.4	Problem Statement			7
	1.5	Objective of Study			8
	1.6	Research Question			9
	1.7	Limitation of Study			10
	1.8	Significance of		11	
	1.9	Theoretical Framework			12
2.0	Literature Review				13
	2.1	Introduction			13
	2.2	Consumer Behaviour			13
		2.2.1	Understanding Customer Wants		13
	2.3	Demographic			14
	2.4	Marketing Functions			15
		2.4.1	Marketing Mix Strategies		15
			<ul><li>a) Rice Quality</li><li>b) Packaging</li><li>c) Price</li><li>d) Promotion</li></ul>		15 16 16 16

3.0	Rese	Research Methodology		
	3.1	Sample Design	17	
	3.2	Method of Collecting Data	18	
	3.3	Measurement and Scaling Procedure	19	
	3.4	Data Analysis	19	
4.0	Findings & Analysis			
	4.1	Normality Test	31	
	4.2	Findings	39 - 65	
	4.3	Analysis	66	
		4.2.1 Cross Tabulation	66 - 67	
5.0	Conclusion		68	
6.0	Recommendation			
	Bibliography			
	Appendix			
	i)	Questionnaire	72-78	

incarios sue a value su hieray

### CHAPTER 1

### 1. INTRODUCTION

# 1.1. Background of Study

Rice has remained the staple food in the daily meals of Malaysian household. Every year Malaysians consume 1.8 million metric tons of rice on average. Warr.et al (2008) reported that national requirement for rice has declined around 15% from 1995 to 2005 in Malaysia despite of the increase in population growth. Global food crisis from year 2007-2008 also has triggered the declined. Now, many Malaysians opted for other substitutes like wheat and bread due to urbanization and rising of income (Norimah et al., 2008). Similarly, consumption of rice also has continually decreased in some developing countries like Korea over the past few decades as the national diet has become more westernized (Keunmin 2004). Although the consumption of rice is declining, rice is still the most preferred food and important meal in Malaysian's menu. Most Malaysians prefer to take local rice due to their cultural eating habits (Wong, 2004).

To fully meet the rice requirement of the country, BERNAS imports about 30% to 40% of Malaysia's domestic rice demand annually. To protect the local rice farmers, BERNAS' import volume merely covers the shortfalls of demand after ensuring the local rice production finds its way to the market. BERNAS also imports special rice varieties that cannot be produced locally like basmati and fragrant rice to cater to the various types of culinary tastes of our multi-racial society. Both local and imported rice procured by BERNAS are distributed to licensed wholesalers. Rice is also distributed to consumers and other end users through its subsidiary companies.